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Abstract:  

This study aims to analyze the correlation between the prices of raw oil and the governmental 
expenses in Iraq. It adopted the analytical and statistic approaches, which involves a 
econometric manner to estimate the correlation between the prices of raw oil and the 
governmental expenses, and test the nature and direction their correlation, depending on 
annual data of the period (2004-2014). One of the most important results arrived at by this 
study is that the temporal series of  the  study variables include a unit root, which is instable on 
the general level. It became so after taking the first difference of the series natural logarithm. 
Johnson's method indicates that there is a long - term correlation between the instability of 
raw oil prices and the governmental expenses, i.e., there is no much distance between the  two 
variables of the time series, and they have the same behavior. Also, the results of the causality 
test showed that there is one - direction cause relation from the prices of raw oil to the 
governmental expenses. This refers that there is positive relationship between them, i.e., if the 
prices increase, the governmental expenses will increases and vice versa           
Keywords: The prices of raw oil,  Governmental expenses, General budget. 
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ز -و طاقُ وصاد سّ ال : الأخ

Solow

Solow, 1974, 4

علاق2ُ. ين ال كمبات ب ضعاز ت ٍفط أ فاق ال ٌ والإٌ لىو ق في الح عسا : 2014-2004) لمىدَ ال )

كمبات ضعاز ت طىز الأ ت وت عدلا ٍىى و تاج ال ت لإٌ صادزا ٍفط و ق في ال عسا :ال

كمبات: 2-1-1 ضعاز ت ٍفط أ : ال
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ت: 2-1-3 ق صادزا عسا ٍفط وَ ال : ال
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ه دو ( 1) ج
تاج أشعار ت وإٌ صادرا ٍفط و ق في ال عرا مىدة ال ( 2014-2004) ل

 

 سعر الىفط
 الخام

/ دولار)
 (برمَل

 معذل
الىمو 

 السىوً
% 

إوحاج العراق 

مه الىفط 

ألف )لخام ا

 (ً\ب

 معذل
الىمو 

 السىوً
% 

صادرات العراق 

مه الىفط الخام 

 (ً\ألف ب)

 معذل
 الىمو السىوً

% 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

2004 36.009 - 2,107.200 - 1,450.000 - 

2005 50.584 40.5 1,853.200 (12.0) 1,472.000 1.5 

2006 61.041 20.7 1,952.200 1.3 1,467.800 (0.2) 

2007 69.070 13.2 2,035.200 4.2 1,643.000 11.9 

2008 94.075 36.2 2,280.500 12.0 1,855.200 12.9 

2009 60.862 (35.3) 2,346.000 2.8 1,959.606 5.6 

2010 77.375 27.1 2,359.000 0.5 1,890.432 (3.5) 

2011 107.440 38.8 2,359.000 0.0 2,164.000 14.4 

2012 109.495 1.9 2,653.000 12.4 2,430.000 12.2 

2013 105.935 (3.2) 2,942.000 10.8 2,389.000 (1.6) 

2014 94.352 (10.9) 3,110.000 5.7 2,514.000 5.2 

www.oapecorg.org/ar/Home

Excel

http://www.oapecorg.org/ar/Home
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طىز: 2-2 ت ت سادا عاوُ الإي بط ال ست د الم ت بتصاي سادا ٍفطًُ الإي   :ال

ه دو ( 2) ج
يلن ت ِ رادا ة الإي عاو عده ال ق في نموِا وو عرا مىدة ال ٍار وميوُ( )2014-2004) ل ( دي

 الإٍرادات الىفطَة السىوات

 

معذل الىمو 

 %السىوً

غَر  الإٍرادات

 الىفطَة
 

 معذل
 الىمو السىوً

 %
 

 اجمالٌ
الإٍرادات 

 العامة
 

معذل الىمو 

% السىوً
 

وسبة الاٍرادات 

الىفطَة إلي إجمالٌ 

 %الإٍرادات العامة 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)  (7) 

2004 32593011 - 395839 - 32988850 - 98.8 

2005 39448514 21.0 987226 149.4 40435740 22.5 97.6 

2006 46873201 18.8 2182344 121.0 49055545 21.3 95.6 

2007 51949251 10.8 3015599 38.1 54964850 12.0 94.5 

2008 76297027 46.8 4344014 44.0 80641041 46.7 94.6 

2009 50190202 (34.2) 5053324 16.3 55243526 (31.4) 90.9 

2010 63594168 26.7 6584055 38.2 70178223 27.0 90.6 

2011 103061762 62.0 5745628 (12.7) 108807390 55.0 94.7 

2012 111326166 8.0 8140237 41.6 119466403 9.7 93.1 

2013 111200715 (0.1) 2459360 (69.7) 113660075 (4.8) 97.8 

2014 97065979 (12.7) 8487871 245.1 105553850 (7.1) 91.9 
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دوه وَ لَ( 2) الج ًص يم ترك ظات عمِ ال لاح ًُ الم : الآت
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Excel

طىز: 2-3 فاق ت ٌ الإٌ لىو بعاً الح ضعاز لتكمبات ت ٍفط أ اً ال : 2014-2004) لمىدَ الخ )

ٍفكات: 2-3-1 تشغًمًُ ال : ال
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ٍفكات: 2-3-2 ُ ال ضتجىازي : الا
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ٍفكات: 2-3-3 عاوُ ال : ال
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ه دو ( 3) ج
لإ نمو فاقا ي ٌ لوو ق في الح عرا بعاً ال ت ت تطورا شعار ل ٍفط أ اً ال  الخ

مىدة  ٍار وميوُ( 2014-2004) ل  دي

 السىوات

الىفقات 

 الحشغَلَة
معذل الىمو 

 %السىوً
الىفقات 

 الاسحثمارٍة

معذل 

الىمو 

السىوً

% 

 الىفقات العامة

معذل 

الىمو 

السىوً

% 

 الىفقات وسبة
إلي  الحشغَلَة

 الىفقات إجمالٌ

 %العامة 

 الىفقات وسبة
إلي  الاسحثمارٍة

 الىفقات إجمالٌ

 %العامة 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

2004 27597167 - 3924260 - 31521427 - 87.6 12.4 

2005 27066124 (1.9) 3765018 (4.0) 30831142 (2.1) 87.8 12.2 

2006 34917607 29.0 2576852 (31.5) 37494459 21.6 93.1 6.9 

2007 32719837 (6.2) 6588511 155.6 39308348 4.8 83.2 16.8 

2008 52301181 59.8 14976016 127.3 67277197 71.1 77.7 22.3 

2009 45941063 (12.1) 9648658 (35.5) 55589721 (17.3) 82.6 17.4 

2010 54580860 18.8 15553341 61.1 70134201 26.1 77.8 22.2 

2011 60925553 11.6 17832112 14.6 78757665 12.2 77.4 22.6 

2012 75788624 24.3 29350952 64.5 105139576 33.4 72.1 27.9 

2013 78730806 3.8 40396750 37.6 119127556 13.3 66.1 33.9 

2014 76741672 (2.5) 35450452 (12.2) 112192124 (5.8) 68.4 31.6 
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Excel

علاقُ: 2-4 ين ال ت ب سادا ٍفطًُ الإي ُ ال ىاشٌ عاوُ والم ق في ال عسا : ال

ه دو ( 4) ج
ت رادا ٍفطية الإي صافي ال ة و وازٌ ة الم عاو عده ال ق في نموِىا وو عرا  ال

مىدة ٍار وميوُ( )2014-2004) ل ( دي

 السىوات
 الإٍرادات الىفطَة

معذل الىمو 

 %السىوً
 %معذل الىمو السىوً العجس/ الفائض 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

2004 32593011 - 1467423 - 

2005 39448514 21.0 9604598 554.5 

2006 46873201 18.8 11561086 20.3 

2007 51949251 10.8 15656503 35.4 

2008 76297027 46.8 13363844 (14.6) 

2009 50190202 (34.2) (346195) (102.5) 

2010 63594168 26.7 44022 (112.7) 

2011 103061762 62.0 30049725 68160.6 

2012 111326166 8.0 1432682 7 (52.3) 

2013 111200715 (0.1) (5467481) (138.1) 

2014 97065979 (12.7) (6638274) 21.4 
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دو وَ يتضح : يمٌ وا( 4) هالج
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Excel

 
لأ -3 جا ىذ كًاضٌ نم طتخدً ال ضُ في الم دزا مًن ال ج وتح ٍتائ : ال

StationaryNon

(Spurious regression)

(Misspecification ) (797  ,

Gujarati,2003.) 

Test of Unit Root Stationarity)Johnson)
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Granger Causality Test)

ىصًف: 3-1 لأ ت جا ىذ كًاضٌ نم طتخدً ال س في الم تكدي : ال

ExpOP

Exp  =f (OP )

ج: 3-2 ٍتائ مًن ال س وتح كدي : ت

 Unit 

Root, Stationary

 

تباز تحمًن: أولاً رز اخ دَ ج ىح ُ) ال ضتكسازي :Test of Unit Root Stationarity( )الا )

ADF

 تباز سضي اخ ٌ ال بًاٌ : ال
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شلن ( 6) ال
صمصمة ية ال ٍ سو فاق ال لإٌ ي ل لوو شعر الح ٍفط و ً ال اشتخدا رشي ب ي ال ياٌ ب  ال

EViews 8.))

ExpOP

non-stationary

 ت ازاخ لٌ ب ىلمس -دي ىضع ف )ADF) الم  )Augmented Dickey-Fuller : )

ADF
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دوه  ( 5)ج
بار ت اشتخداً أخ ٍىوذج ب تغيرات ال ة و شتقراري ( ADF)فحص ا

السلسلة 

 السمىَة
 (Level)المسحوى 

 حذ ثابث فقط حذ ثابث واججاي زمىٌ بذون حذ ثابث واججاي زمىٌ

 المحغَرات
القَمة 

 المحسوبة
قَمة 

Prob 
القَمة 

 المحسوبة
قَمة 

Prob 
القَمة 

 المحسوبة
قَمة 

Prob 

Exp 1.528742  0.9571 -3.035429  0.1723 -0.332628 0.8869 

OP  0.305695  0.7539 -2.667529  0.2701 -2.052537  0.2636 

السلسلة 

 السمىَة
 (1st)الفرق الأول 

 حذ ثابث فقط حذ ثابث واججاي زمىٌ بذون حذ ثابث واججاي زمىٌ

 المحغَرات
القَمة 

 المحسوبة
قَمة 

Prob 
القَمة 

 المحسوبة
قَمة 

Prob 
القَمة 

 المحسوبة
قَمة 

Prob 

Exp -2.564009 0.0170 -3.754355 0.0764 -4.078786 0.0159 

OP -3.229686 0.0049 -3.071092  0.1713 -3.160828 0.0575 

EViews 8.)) 

ADF

t)t

I~(1

ًاً اٌ تباز تحمًن: ث تلاون اخ شترك ال أضمىب الم : Johnson) ب )

Johnson)Trace)

q = 0q
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ه دو ( 6) ج
ت بارا ت صَ اخ ن جوِاٌ متلاو شترك ل  الم

 Trace Prob %(5)القَمة الحرجة  فرضَة العذم

q  =0 15.49471 23.86294 0.0022 

q  >0  3.841466 0.032662  0.8565 

EViews 8 .))

Trace)

تباز تحمًن: 3-2-3 علاقُ اخ ظ ال بًُال س ب لسانج (   Granger Causality Test:)ل

دوه  ( 7)ج
ر  رانج بية ك بار شب ت ج اخ تائ ٌ

EViews 8.))

F)

 Prob المحسوبة( F) قَمة اججاي العلاقة السببَة

←    OP       Exp  0.90293 0.0047 

Exp     ←     OP 0.60829 0.5880 
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ضتٍتاجات تىصًات الا : وال

ات: أولاً ضتٍتاج : الا

 

 

 

 

ADF)

 Johnson)

 

ًاً  اٌ تىصًات: ث : ال
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ز -5 صاد : الم
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